

Exelon Generation Company, LLC Braidwood Generating Station 35100 South Route 53, Suite 84 Braceville, IL 60407-9619

www.exeloncorp.com

10 CFR 50.73

September 30, 2013 BW130088

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

> Braidwood Station, Unit 1 Facility Operating License No. NPF-72 NRC Docket No. STN 50-456

Subject: Licensee Event Report 2013-001-00 – Inadequate Operability Determination Procedure Guidance Results in Inadvertent Missed Technical Specification Action for Diesel Generator

The enclosed Licensee Event Report (LER) is being submitted in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73, "Licensee Event Report System."

There are no regulatory commitments contained in this letter. Should you have any questions concerning this submittal, please contact Mr. Chris VanDenburgh, Regulatory Assurance Manager, at (815) 417-2800.

Respectfully,

Mark E. Kanavos Site Vice President Braidwood Station

Enclosure: LER 2013-001-00

cc: NRR Project Manager – Braidwood Station Illinois Emergency Management Agency – Division of Nuclear Safety NRC Regional Administrator, Region III NRC Senior Resident Inspector (Braidwood Station) Illinois Emergency Management Agency – Braidwood Representative

NRC FORM (10-2010)	366			U.S. NU	CLEAR RI	EGULATO	RY COMM	ISSION	APPRO	OVED BY OMB: N	IO. 3150-0104	ŧ	EXPIRES	10/31/2013
(10-2010) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See reverse for required number of digits/characters for each block)								Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA/Privacy Section (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by internet e-mail to infocollects.resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information collection.						
1. FACILITY Braidwood			nit 1							CKET NUMBER 05000456		PAGE 1	of 4	
4. TITLE	e Ope	erabilit		mination	n Proced	dure Gui	dance R	esults	in Ina	advertent Mis	I			Action
5. EVENT DATE		E	6. LER NUMBER			7. REPORT DATE			8. OTHER FACILIT					
MONTH D	AY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENT NUMBEI		MONTH	DAY	YEAR	FAC	ILITY NAME	N/A		DOCKET	NUMBER N/A
08 0)1	2013	2013	- 001	- 00	09	30	2013		ILITY NAME	N/A		DOCKET	NUMBER N/A
10. POWER	1		20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22 20.22) i) ii) v)		ED PURSL 20.2203(a)(20.2203(a)(20.2203(a)(50.36(c)(1))(50.36(c)(1))(50.36(c)(2)(50.36(c)(2)(50.46(a)(3)(50.73(a)(2)(50.73(a)(2))(50.73(a)(2)(50.73(a	(3)(i) (3)(ii) (4) (i)(A) (ii)(A) (ii) (i)(A)) THE	REQUIREMEN 50.73(a)(2) 50.73(a)(2)	(i)(C) (ii)(A) (ii)(B) (iii) (iv)(A) (v)(A) (v)(B) (v)(C)	□ 50.73(□ 50.73(□ 50.73(□ 50.73(□ 50.73(□ 50.73(□ 73.71(□ 73.71(□ OTHE Specify	a)(2)(vii a)(2)(vii a)(2)(vii a)(2)(ix) a)(2)(x) a)(2)(x) a)(4) a)(5))(A))(B) (A) ct below
FACILITY NAME							SEE CONT	ACT FO	R TH	SLER	TELEPH	ONE NUMBER	(Include A	rea Code)
Chris Van	Denbu			•		· ·						417-2800)	
CAUSE SYSTEM				PONENT	MANU FACTUR	- REP	ORTABLE O EPIX			SYSTEM	COMPONEN	n MANU	MANU- REPOR	
N/A N/A		N/A	r	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/	A	N/A	N/A N/A			N/A
14. SUPPLE					UBMISSI	ON DATE,)		15. EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE			MONTH N/A	DAY N/A	YEAR N/A
Diesel Gel condition of It was late and Diese perform th Requireme alignment The cause Determina Corrective	1, 20 nerato of the dete Gente e Tec ents (and ir of thi tions" action	13 at pr at a pipe a rmined erator hnical SR) at ndicate s ever sections to p	1345, a 90 degi nd that b operab Specifi the tim ed powe on on As	a through ree hori, assessr ased on ility coun- cation (e of disc er availa determin SME fla recurren	h wall le zontal e nent tha d not be TS) 3.8. covering bility for ned to be w evalue nce inclu	ak was of bow. In t the flav ation of t suppor 1 require the leal each re each re ation/Cla ude revis	observed itial oper w was a the flaw o ted. Due ed 1 hou k. The p equired q mplexity ass 1, 2 a sing the (d on the rability localize (on an e to the r and & erform ualified of app and 3 le	e Ess was ed pir elbov initia hou ance d circ ying eaka	w fitting), ASI al assessmer r Diesel Gene of the TS SF uit. the procedur ge. Determinatior	b be suppo ME Code C at of operaterator avail rator avail s is to veri e OP-AA-1	rted base case 513-3 pility, Ope ability TS ify the corr 08-115, "(d on th 3 did ne erations Survei rect bro Operat	e ot apply s did not llance eaker sility
	່ພະ	սայանել					ente nt i	ASME	Code	Case 513-3.				

NRC FORM 366A (10-2010)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

		1 DOCKET	4	6. LER NUMBER	3. PAGE	
1. FACILITY NAME Braidwood Station, Unit 1		2. DOCKET	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL REV NUMBER NO.	2 OF 4	
			05000456	2013	- 001 - 00	
	Plant Operating	Conditions Before th	e Event:			
	Event Date:	August 1, 2013				
	Unit: 1	MODE: 1	Reactor Power:	100 perce	ent	
	Unit 1 Reactor Co	oolant System [AB]:	Normal operatir	ng tempera	ture and pressure	
	No structures, sy	stems or components	were inoperable at th	e start of th	nis event that contribute	d to the event.
З.	Description of E	vent:				
	the 1A Diesel Ger station assessme Operations reque operability conclu On August 2, 201 an elbow fitting),	nerator (DG) [EK] heat int of immediate opera- isted that a formal opera- ision was based on the 3 at 1040, the station ASME Code Case 513	t exchanger Essentia bility concluded that t rability determination e interpretation of ASI was notified by Site E 3-3 did not apply and	I Service W he 1SX27[be perform ME Code C Engineering DG and S>	tified a pinhole leak on p later (SX) [BI] return isc DA-10" line was operable ned by Site Engineering Case 513-3. I that based on the loca Coperability could not b Condition for Operations	blation line. The le but degraded. J. This initial tion of the flaw (on le supported.
	Essential Service				-Operating (Condition I	
	Availability Surve				OSR 3.8.1.1, "Unit One . The surveillance was	
	On August 3, 201	3 at 1328, Operations	exited TRM 3.0.c, ar	id LCO 3.7	.8 - Condition A.	
	Essential Service flow was verified t	Water supply line) wa	s opened per applica	ble step of	K169A valve (1A Diesel 1BwOSR 3.8.12.2-1 ar DG was declared opera	nd the required SX
•	was the point of d TS 3.8.1 Conditio 3.8.1.1 be comple	liscovery. When the 1 n B Required Actions ated for each required	A DG was initially dea were not completed c operable qualified circ	clared inop on August 1 cuit within (n entered on August 1, . erable on August 2, 20 , 2013. TS 3.8.1 Cond one hour of entering the	13 at 1040, require ition B requires SR condition and the

This event is reportable in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B), any operation or condition which is prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications due to TS 3.8.1 Condition B Required Action not being completed within the Completion Time.

once per eight hours thereafter. Subsequent Completion Times per this technical specification (once per 8 hours

thereafter) were also not completed until August 2, 2013 at 1057.

NRC FORM 366A (10-2010) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

1. FACILITY NAME	2. DOCKET			3. PAGE			
Braidwood Station, Unit 1	05000456	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REV N O .	3	OF	4
	05000458	2013	- 001 -	00			

C. Cause of Event

The delay in determining of inoperability was due to the complexity of applying the procedure OP-AA-108-115, "Operability Determinations" section on ASME flaw evaluation/Class 1, 2 and 3 leakage. Application of OP-AA-108-115, Attachment 3 would conclude that the system is operable based on reasonable expectation of operability. The basis for acceptability of ASME Code Case N-513-3 was founded in failure testing of straight pipe, not specialty fittings. A wrought elbow is considered a fitting, and not a straight pipe. Upon re-evaluation of the limitations of use for N-513-3, and subsequently Generic Letter 90-05 (also limited to straight pipe based on site's interpretation of the ASME Code), a decision was made to reverse the immediate operability conclusion and consider the SX pipe system associated with the 1A DG inoperable. This event, where the leakage was located in a fitting was not clearly excluded by the existing Exelon Operability decision flowchart in Attachment 3 of OP-AA-108-115. Additionally, the verbiage of OP-AA-108-115 indicates other analytical methods may be used to demonstrate structural integrity and consider the system operable but degraded until relief is obtained from the regulator.

D. Safety Consequences:

This condition had no actual safety consequences impacting plant or public safety.

The worst case scenario, (i.e., a complete flooding of the turbine building with a loss of both Unit 1 DGs combined with a Loss of Offsite Power resulting from the trip of the units), represents the equivalent of a station blackout. Braidwood Generating Station is able to withstand and recover from a station blackout of four hours in accordance with the requirements of Regulatory Guide 1.155, "Station Blackout." In the event of a station blackout, either one of the two Unit 2 DGs can serve as an alternate a-c power source for Unit 1. The alternate a-c power source is available within 10 minutes of the onset of the station blackout event and has sufficient capacity and capability to operate equipment necessary to safely shutdown both Unit 1 and Unit 2 and maintain the units in a safe shutdown condition. During the subject event, both Unit 2 DGs were operational and available to provide an alternate a-c power source to Unit 1.

The DG Technical Specifications verify the other diesel generators are available for use in a Loss of Offsite Power event. There were no Loss of Offsite Power events between August 1, 2013 and August 2, 2013, nor were the diesel generators required for use. Therefore, there were no safety consequences that resulted from this event.

The 1B DG was available if required.

E. Corrective Actions:

Corrective actions to prevent recurrence:

- Revise the Operability Determination procedure, OP-AA-108-115, to provide improved clarity when assessing ASME Code Case 513-3 issues.
- The pipe was repaired and verified not to leak

F. Previous Occurrences:

No previous, similar Licensee Event Reports were identified at the Braidwood Station.

NRC FORM 366A (10-2010)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

1. FACILITY NAME	2. DOCKET	6. LER NUMBER		3. PAGE	
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL	REV		
raidwood Station, Unit 1	05000456	NUMBER	NO.	4 OF	4
	0000430	2013 - 001 -	00		
Component Failure Data:	I	L	<u> </u>		
	Nomenclature	Model	Mfa	. Part Numbe	r
<u>Manufacturer</u> N/A	<u>Nomenclature</u> N/A	<u>Model</u> N/A		. Part Numbe N/A	-